ANNO-QUINQUAGESIMO-SEPTIMO.

VICTORIA REGIN AL

U= S ——

CAP. I

An act granting to Her Majesty the moneys required for
the expenses of the Government for the financial years
ending on the 30th June, 1894, and on the 30th June,
1895, and for other purposes connected with the public
service.

[Assented to 8th January, 1894.]

MosT GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,

HEREAS it appears, by messages from IHis Honour, the preamble.

Honourable Joseph Adolphe Chapleau, Lieutenant-
Governor of this Province, and the estimates accompany-
ing the same, that the sums hereinafter mentioned are
required to defray certain expenses of the Government of
the Province, not otherwise provided for, for the financial
years ending on the 30th June, 1594, and on the 30th June,
1895, and for other purposes connceted with the public
service ; May it, therefore, please Your Majesty that it
may be. enacted, and be it enacted, by the Queen’s Most
Excellent \Iajesty, by and with the advice and consent of
the Legislature of Quebec, that :

i. From and out of the consolidated revenue fund of? “103,58; i
¢ taken
this Province, there shall and may be taken a sum, not 1013{1,6\0” ’

exceeding in the whole one hundred and fifty-two thousand gndmg]g‘ﬁh
eight hundred and eighty-eight dollars and forty- four out of consol-
cents, for defraying the charges and expenses of the Govern- ld"ttefd 13\ ¢
ment and public service of the Province, for the financial jiiokes men-

year ending on the 30th June, 1894, as set forth in Schedule tioued in
A, annexed to this act. Schedule A.



4

$2,022,746.27
may be t
tor the year
ending S0th
June, 1895,
out of consol-
idated reve-
nue fund, for
purposes men-
tioned in
Schedule B.

Payments to
be made sub-
ject to settle-
ment of ac-

counts with

the Dominion
and Ontario.

Accounts to
be rendered
toboth Houses
of the Legis-
lature.

Moneys ex-
pended to be

accounted for

to Her Ma-
jesty.

Coming into
force.

Cap. 1. Supplies. 57 Vior.

From and out of the consolidated revenue fund of this

aken, Plovlnce, a sum, not exceeding in the whole two million,

twenty-two thoumnd seven hundred and forty-six dol-
lars and twenty-seven cents, may be taken for defraying,
during the financial vear endmo~ on the 30th June, 18%
the chawes and expenses of the Government and pubho
service ot the Province, as set forth in Schedule B, annexed
to this act.

$. Every payment or application of moneys, appropri-
ated by this act, shall be held to be made provisionally,
and subject to all adjustment in account hereafter, in
respect of the Dominion and of the Province of Ontario,
and of special funds, which this act may in any manner
affect.

4. Accounts, in detail, of all moncvs expended under
the authority of this act, sha]l be laid before both Houses
of the Lu»lslature of the Province, at the next session
thereof.

%. The application of all sums expended under the
authority of this act shall also be accounted for to Her
Majesty.

6. This act shall come into force on the day of the sanc-
tion thereof.



1894, Supplies.
SCHEDULE A.

Cap. 1.

Sums granted to Her Majesty, by this act, for the financial year ending
on the 80th June, 1894, with indication of the purposes for

which they are granted.

No. SERVICE. ‘ — -— Total.
i
[ |
1 $ ects. | S ets $ octs
| |
VI.—AGRICULTURE, [My1arATION AND CoOLO- |
NIZATION. :
|
\
1 Council of Agriculture, to meet members’ 1
expenses to Chicago......... R NRRNRVIN 500 00
2 Farm Schools : Compton, Oka and Rober-
FBLtvernn veeraeaes smreaesas oeseen aeeeenes stananas aveseres srarerans 5,500 00
3 Lectures on Agriculture, vovees vevrnicen e o) vessreses svavinens 1,500 00
4 Farmers’ Clubs and Societies of Agricul- :
BUEE trvnemeenresin terotnine varurns s qovarenes sreserer  teveesens vervsesees 25,000 00
5 Experimental Station, St. Hyacinthe.......... 1,000 00
6 To aid in construction of SHOS.ceevviesveeen s L rreerest seennesas 1,500 00
7 Agriculiure in generalii e it e i e 1,500 00
‘ —_————— 37,500 00
VII.—Punrnic WoRKS AND BUILDINGS. ’ f
(Extraordinary.) ‘ |
8 Spencer Wood. towards restoration and fur-'| ;
DIETTE L vevuaae vemreerrtaneees cancas soecntnaraes soanen i 6,200 00
-l
9 Jacques Cartier Normal School, to pay ba-!
lance due on masonry w ork and furni-- :
ture for the chapel. .. i s : 2,346 28
10 Court House and Gaol, Brysou, in full settle- ;
ment of claim, amounting to $10,877, !
for extra WOork...cooiiiinenvines e e 1,245 33 ¢
11 Common Gaol, Montreal, for a new healing 1
apparatus and installation thercof. . ... e o 14,500 00
12 Legislative and Departmental Buildings,

surrounding walls, in flnal settlement of .
Mr. Charlebois’ accounts for same, and '’
other accounts in connection with the
improvement of the Buildings and sulw
rounding groulds.. v ecere viiiies soernrneieens I .

i

4

Calrried OVeT.vves cverrrons sesrensranee Liarivense sevsionns’

62,823 91

—— e

..... o1

00,323 91



6 Cap. 1. Supplies. 57 Vicr.
SCHEDULE A.—Continued.

i
|
No. SERVICE. — - Total.
§ cts. 3 cts. $ cts.
Brought forward........ Cervrenns 100,323 91
!
VIIT.—Cuanities. ’
13 Hopital de St. Jean, St. Johns...ocovonerininees ‘ 140 00 .
14 Sceurs de Ia Charité, i1 OIS LU OPR T i 140 00
(P 280 00
IX.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. I
!
!
15 Provincial Board of Health.—Rev. Staf. P. %
Q., Title 7, Cap. 3, 8. Lo e e e e v 1,000 00
16 Surveys, through Crown Lands’ Department ;
Special surveys and explorations of va- ;
cant timber lands in northern portion of
Upper Ottawa, to aseertain more aceur-i
ately the extent,natusce and value thereof. - - 12,000 00

17 Registration Service, through Crown Lands’ |

Department : Expenditure nceessitated §
by engagements prior to December, 18917 et 16,000 00
18 General Expenditure, throngh Crown Lands™
DepPartinentu e, e vveevins vnniines vt e et veaes e 5,000 00

19 Special legal claims previous to 21st Decem-

ber, 1891, through Crown Lands’ Depart- ;
1T U O TS IR RN .- 2,286 73 .
20 Balance of cost of the lithographing and:
printing of Map of the Province and Sec-;
tional Map of Lake St. John, through:
Crown Lands’ Department..cccovveuieianns crersrereneenens 1,402 20 :

21 ¢ Mémoires dn Chevalier de Lévis,’ towards |
printing one volume of same, including

corrections of proofs and superintending
the work, per Resolution of the Legis-:
lative Assembly of 11th June, J888....... freveessnne seenes 1,200 00 .

. s

32,888 93

XI —Loax.

22 To the Sisters of Charity, to enable them to
meet expenses connected with the neces-i-
sary repairs and improvements to the !
Beauport Lunatic Asylum, under Order
in Council, No. 826, of the 24th June,i

18931 iveres sennae R Hsveseretinnne saree ] banens seenes serons e evesnar e resnenees 19,395 60
|

Totaliereres vone o ‘ reereere wanrenen] 152,888 44 -

L e



1894.

Supplies.

SCHEDULE B.

Cap. 1.

Sums granted to Her Majesty, by this act, for the financial year ending

on the 30th June, 1895, with indication of the purposes for

which they are granted.

ot

w =T

!
;
i
l
|
|
j
]

SERVICE. — — Total
% cta. % cts. % ets.
J.—Puaric DesT. ‘}
i
‘Charges of management...... coooiieviiviieinc v [ 14,148 97
IT.-—-LecIsLaTiON.
Legislative Council :
Speaker's SAIALY vvvemiercsrminiini . 1,000 00
i
Salaries and contingent expenses, &C......... I 15,404 60
16,404 60
Legislative Assembly :
Speaker's SAlary woveeeeecriionniin seoeanseenee 1,000 00
Salaries and contingent expenses, &€........... . 56,218 40 L
Printing and binding for both Houses of the!.
Legislature. R. 8. Q., art. 158 ..coovvveeest 25,400 00
82,618 40
Library of the Legislature : {}'
Purchase of booksl 2,000 00 |
Salaries, contingent expenses, &c.....ovvuueeen ¢ 5,800 00
et 7,800 00
| :
Expenses of E1eCtions. .veeves vevnnvnvesvenissossr sonenn et 2,500 00
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery,—Salary.... .. Leeesvens . 400 00
Queen’ s Printer : ;
Printing, binding and distributing the Iaws..f*j.. .......... N 5,500 00
i —_——— 115,223 00
CATTIE OVETvererrerersassncsseres | berevar sravaesonese Lrerssensens sesrores 129,371 97

i




Cap. 1. Supplies.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.

57 Vicr.

No.

12
13

14

16

17

18

SERVICE. : —

Total.

I1I.—Crv1L GOVERNMENT.

Salaries

COntiNEENCIEs vveeet viveeerescvrsse seresersrsranns coneeseeerss Greeeseneneanans

H
1
IV.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, &C. [
Administration of justice. v eiviens eeeriaeeene e e e

Police :

Judge of the Sessions of the Peace, Quebec:
Police Magistrates, Montreal ; theirsalaries,
those of their officers and contingencies..... ........

Reformatory Prigons and Industrial and Re-:
formatory schools, Agricultural Orphanage
at Notre-Dame de Montfort....... v covierennnes viiesveunnssenee

Inspection of public offices....vuiiisinrerseenessriernens | sienineennanns:

V.—Pusric INstruUCTION, &C. :
i

|
i
i

o

(Through the Department of Public Instruction.)

Public Instruetion proper :

cent of the Roman Catholic
share of this fund to be an-
nually retained, to be distri- i
buted, in such proportion as
the Lieutenant-Governor in
Council may be pleased to de-
termine, among the institu-
tions for Deaf Mutes and the
Blind in Roman Catholic Insti-
tutions in the Province; and '
five per cent of the share of o
Roman Catholics in the Supe- ‘j
rior Education Fund may be
employed by the Provincial
Secretary in the purchase of

|
t
|
|
Superior Education: Five per !
|

Brought forward e seevemmsenncieeneennn seeieeen

3,050 00
46,000 00

450,000 00

17,340 00

80,000 00
9,060 00

\om——

books, written and published :

|

\

|

8 ctse
129,371 97

49,050 00

556,340 00

{ {

Carried OVer.iuvicrorssseetsnorse |l veomoret veve raor sessermmsoness evase

734,761 97



1894, Supplies. Cap. 1. 9
SCHEDULE B.— Continued.
No SERVICE. | Total.
| g cts 3 cts 3 cts

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26

27 |

V.—Pusric IxsTrRUCTION, &C.— C’Q//Unuwl.

(Through the Department of Public Instruction——:j
Continued.) :

Public Instruetion proper :— Continued.

in the Province, to be distri- i
buted as prizes to the institu- i
tions which shall have contri-

buted to such sum of five per i
cent, and 6,000 shall be paid |
out of the said share of the
said fund to the Polytechnic
Scliool, less five per ceut.

Of the portion apportioned to
Protestant Superior Bduca-
tion, 200 shall be applied 1in
aid of the Provincial Teach-
ers’ Association, and 700 to-
wards the salary of an In-
spector of Superior Schools,

Academies, &Cuuevererrerenrne £71,000 00,

HighSchools; Quebec and Mont- !

=T ) RN 2,470 00!
Compensation to Roman Catho-
lic Institutions for grants to
High Schools, out of which
%2,000 for the Law Faculty of

Laval University, Montreal... 4,040 00|

i

Public Schools : Five per cent of the share or‘

Roman Catholics iu this suin shall e annu-

ally retained to be distributed, in such pro-|’

portionastheLieutenant-Governorin Coan-,
cil may be pleased to determine, among:
the Roman Catholic Institutions for Deat:
Mutes and the Blind in the Province

Schools in poor municipalities. ... evenennst,

Normal Sehools cvvrererierierienne viiee corerseesns v

]
Inspection of SEh00lS wivmee veerveere erevseerienens L
Superannuated Teachers...ccoviiveniirns curerae

Books for prizes.cevivmveriniiinien e

Schools for the deaf and dumb.... wes corcerenss '

Carried over .....

XTETRTTITYR TR YT

78,410

160,000
10,000
43,000
42,000

8,000
6,000

12,000

Brought forwardu. e coens ceennt ] aommssns srnceees sreessenes mannee

~1
o
e
Py
o
<
-1

459,410

EITTSTRTRTT YR TITN

734,761 97



10 Cap. 1 Supplies. 57 Vicr.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
- — — ——— = e
No. SERVICE — — Total.
{: $ cts. cts. $  cts.
Brought forward....cc.eveviverenieeen. ‘ 359,410 00 fiiiiiiiiiienseenenn 734,761 97
|
t
V.—PusLic IxsrrvceTioN, &o.—Continued. !
|
(Through the Department of Public Instruction—'!
Continued.) )
|
Pulblic Instruction proper :—Continued. \
28 School for the deaf and dumb, Mile Lud
Montreal ... .- . 500 00
20 School for deafand dumb girls, Sisters OfPIO-
vidence, Monireal.....ocierrrivisvenreeiinvnnaannes ! 500 00
30 Council of Public Instruetion....c.. wevrevereveee. C 2,000 00
31 Towards the publication of journals, English
and French; on public instruction, under
the wndmons, and in the manner detcx
mined by the Provincial Secretary ..........! 2,250 00
32 Inspectors’ COMEIess v iiiiiniiinienns ‘ 500 00
33 Scholastic MUSEUM cvee.ioves vrveriiiiine re aenes : 600 00
34 Superintendent’'s Repovts...cees ivvvvveenineeee o | 500 00
. 366,260 00
(Miscellaneous 1)
. |
35 Lennoxville School, aid towards reconstruc-
tion of huilding, destroyed by fire in
February, 1891, third out of five equal pay
MENES 1euvrererienirsrenineerereiuireen vorveses connnases . 2,000 00 q
, 368,260 00
Literary and Scientific Lnstitulions : ;
g {
36 Copying, pnntmg and PllbIlS]lIﬂO (’anadlan
ATCHIVES . ovoveens verenres - PPN 1,500 00 i
37 School of Navigation, Quebec.....c.ooose i cvvenns : 1,000 00
2,500 00
Arts and Manufactures :
38 Board of Arts and Manufactures, compriging
teaching of fine Arts applied to industry...}' ceeveereviiians 10,000 00

Carried OVer.ivmeesesvevsventrenres

i

380,760 00

veeremesernneeeen] 1,115,521 97



1894 Supplies. Cap. 1.
SCHEDULE B.— Continued.

11

No. SERVICE. ! — — Total
| |
i ¢
- I
——
‘i $ cts. | % ots. ! $  cts

I f |

il - -

Brought forward.....coocoineee e \|i ] 1,115,521 97
i | |
| ; |
‘ !
VI.—AGRICULTURE, [MMIGRATION AND GOLONIZA- i |
TIOXN, t i |

25,000 00

250 00

3,000 00

42 {Journals of Agriculture........ccoivinieins 2.000 00
43 [Agricultural Schools. v vovviiii i e ©ersaeee cernrere 15,500 00
44 |Dairy Association of the Province of Quebee,: : !

and inspectors of butter and cheese syndic-;
ates. R 3. Q. Arvt. 17630 and 17500 il venvnioncrvrenens 5,500 00

45 {Towards the encouragement of the dairy industey. v vooevenn v 10,000 00
i

46 |Dairy School, Saint Hyacinthe, aid towards, ond’; !

payment out of 4 cqunal, granted under 56 i

Viet., chap. 5, and . C. No. 5086 of 25rd

September, 1892........ 2,000 00 |
47 |Encouragement of the culture of Gruit trees.... ..o ovvenne 500 00
48 |Towards the encouragement of the culture of'[

heetroot: a bonus of 50 cts. per ton to prodi-!

cers.—Resolution of Legislative Assembly,

of 26th December, 1890, not' to exceed =12,-%

00060 10v1e e emera rereen savereennecrmes nerearana ceveeernenseens 12,000 00
49 |Lectures on agriculture ... v v e, .................. ‘ 4,000 00
50 {Golden or Canadian Herd-Book 3 fo meet cost ()fj;

board appointed for the purpose, printingj

bulleting, &c., and veterinary surgeons’.i

salaries ..., v eerveas vveseeves craren et eenas [ evnvens v 1,000 09
51 (Provineial agricuttural merit......n T 3,000 00
52 | AYHOt DAY e ieeies e cerenis bt e e e saees 100 00
53 |“La Compagnie du Haras National,” Montreal, |

on account of balance of grant. --Resolution

of the Legislative Assembly of 26th De-: :

cember, 1890 covvviivvercnns sniene s seree s s s e 6,000 00

;
Carried over... « ......,......l,i.....,............1 89,850 00
{ .

1,115,521 97



12 Cap. 1. Supplies. 57 Vier.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
| ‘ | |
No. | SERVICE. ‘ — | - ! Total.
] 1
: i :
- " [ |
P S ets. ! $  cts. | $ cts.
Brought forward ...ovee coeeereeee. Beveereeen s ereenns {89,850 00 ' 1,115,521 97
i ‘
[VI.— AcricvrTure, Isdncrarioy AN CoLoyI- |
i ZATION.—Continurd,
54 Veterinary Schools.ooovvvenvunees oo, teveernae o erersiins Desssesans 5,000 00
55 ITowards Procuring vVACCIC v reevrrns vrene svvaennne 2,000 00 !
|
56 Immicrration Montreal and Quebee offices..onies conieen vrnnnnans 4,000 00
51 V\ omen’s Protective Immigration Socmtv, Mont- |
j‘ real.. e e e e aan e 500 00 |
58 Z\V(»meu’s Protective Immigration Society, Ouehe\": ------------------ : 250 00
i :
59 To encourage the Immlgmllon of French, anvlmh .
] and other farmers ... oo e P AT feeved! 800 00
60 |(Jolonizati0n Rmds\ ................ 75,000 00
61 (Colonization Socictics generally. oo venens werer | reres 4,000 00
; —_ 181,400 00
|
VIL—Purric WoRks axD BuiLpines, K
!\
(Ordinary.) i
i
62 |Rents, insurances, repairs, &c., of public bulld- i
Ings, Zenerally oot vt s s ecrennins o o 76,183 85
63 [Inspections, Surveys, &€t reiiiniesviens ceeeee 2,000 00
64 Repairs of Court Houses and Gaols.......... e 20,021 39 ¢
65 |Insurances of do e et 1,064 05
il
66 |Rents of do SDTRORRN 906 76 |
| —— 106,176 05
i i
(Extraordinary.) ‘f ‘i
67 |New Legislative Buildings, Statues by thelt,jg }
mcludmg a revote of M 500 serrerre cerrererenene 6,000 00
\
68 |[New Legislative Buildings: Iron crestings 0"1':
Central Tower of Legislative Buildings.......; 809 00
il
69 |New Legislative Buildings: Iron work above '
if

the Hall of the Leglalatne Assembly. coinens

2,000 00 '

Carricd OVer,ve seves vessssesesrrsesnsi:

1

8,300 00 ; 106,176
i

05

1,296,921 97



1894. Supplies. Cap. 1. 13
SCHEDULE B.— Continued.
i f ;
No. i SERVICE. — 1 — | ot
l
R i
| : i
! $ ets. ! E ets. & cts.
i Brought forward e oo i o 8,800 00 , 106,176 03 1,296,921 97
| ! i

L . i i
VII.—Pusric Works AND ButLbiNGs.—Continued.

i
1
|
i
i

I
i
(Extraordinary.)—Conlinved. M i
: }
70 'New Legislative Buildings: Improvements to: l
the grounds opposite Legislative Buildings.... 1,500 00
71 :Coart Houses and Gaols for heating apparatuses./! 6,000 00 | j
-‘1 16,300 00 |
/| -—— 122,476 05
' i
VIII.—CHARITIES. <[ : !
72 LUNAtC ASYIUINS crorveeveerns vrvesenns coeereemsennses cveene | IO ¢ 280,000 00
| i .
Miscelluneous : : '
73 Corporation of General Hospital, Montrealu..‘:‘l 5,000 00
!
74 Indigent Sick, do \‘ 2,240 00
75 St. Patrick’s Hospital, do J 1,120 00
|
76 Seeurs de la Providence, do R 588 00 i
77 St. Vincent de Paul Asylum, do 315 00
78 Protestant Home of Industry and
Refuge, do ‘ 420 00
79 Protestant Home for friendless i
women,, do i 105 00
80 | St. Patrick’s Orphan Asylum, do 336 00
81 The Montreal Maternity, do 252 00
82 Magdalen Asylum (Bon Pasteur), do .| 378 00
83 Roman Catholic Orphan Asylom, do 168 00
1
S4 Sceurs de la Charité, do 360 00
85 do for their foundling
hospital, do 105 00
86 Protestant Orphan Asylum, do . 336 00
87 Lying-in Hospital, care Sceurs de la
Miséricorde, do 383 25
Carried OVeriveeeieeurenes crrneenss 12,306 25 | 280,000 00 1 1,419,398 02




14 Cap. 1. Supplies. 57 Vicr.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No SERVICE. S — | Total
i
i % cts. % et $  ets.
Brought forward.....coee cocissnnanne ! 12,306 25 280,000 00 : 1,419,398 02
: 1 :
‘ !
| | |
i VII[—Cuartries.—Coitinued. ‘ I
‘ | | ’
Miscellancous :—Continuned. : I
| | |
: i
88 i Bonaventure Street Asylum, Montreal... 225 75 | |
! | ‘
89 | Nazareth Asylum for destitute |
1 children, do 210 00
N i
90 | School for the blind, Nazareth “
‘ Asylum, do 1,390 00 |
91 | Work-room for the blind, Nazareth l :
| Asylum, do 300 00 :
92 | Montreal Dispensary, do 375 00
I 3
{ !
93 Montreal Ladies’ Benevolent i
Society, do G637 50
94 St. Bridget's Asylum, do 420 00
! ]
95 Protestant Infants’ Home, do . 210 00 |
- |
96 Church Home, do {‘ 135 00
a7 Hospice de Bethléem, do 262 50
98 Notre-Dame Hospital, do
99 Hotel-Dieu, do ;
100 Ladies’ Hebrew Benevolent So- i ‘
ciety, do . 187 50
! ;
101 Sceurs de la Miséricorde, towards 3 :
keeping foundlings, do | 375 00
i |
102 Sweurs de la Providence, corner of o : i
St. Catherine and Fullum streets, do di 150 00 - i
i ! .
103 Young Men’s Hebrew Benevolent g 1
Society, do 187 50 1
104 Sheltering Home, do 150 00 "
i
105 MeKay Institution, do 3,000 00 :
106 The Montreal Foundling and In- i '
fants’ Nursery (formerly called | }
Saint Margavet's Nursery,) do 137 30
| .
Carricd OVeluanu e v venee || 26,759 50 i 280,000 00 | 1,419,398 02




1894. Supplies. Cap. 1 15
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
—e———— “ s
No. SERVICE. - - Total.
i $ cts. | $  cts. $ cts.
Brought forward ... oo vinianiennn, f 26,759 50 \' 280,000 00 | 1,419,398 02
VIIL—CHariT1ES.—Continued. L ‘
; s
Miscelluncous :—Continued. { ;
| |
107 Hospice de St. Joseph du Bon i :
Pasteur, Montreal... 105 00 !
108 Petites Sceurs des pauvres, do 70 00 i
109 The Western Hospital, do 262 50 ;
110 Hospice St. Charles, do 262 50 }
111 Charitable Ladies’ Association of i
the Roman QCatholic Orphan : !
Asylum and Nazareth Asylum, Quebec... 598 50 |
112 Indigent Sick, do 2,240 00
113 Asylum of the Good Shepherd, do 750 00 ,
114 Ladies’ Protestant Home, do 393 75 :
115 Male Orphan Asylum, do 220 50 \
116 Finlay Asylum, do ; 220 50 |
117 Protestant Female Orphan Asylum, do : 220 50
118 St. Bridget's Asylum, do 525 00
119 Dispensary, do 105 00
120 Sceurs de la Charité, do 135 00
121 Sceurs de 1a Charité, for widows :
and infirm persons, do 216 00
122 L’ Hotel-Dieu du Sacré-Coeur de Jé- ‘ !
sus de Québec, formerly Hopital Ji !
du Sacré-Coeur de Jésus, do .. 880 00 ;
123 do do Dispeunsary, do ’ 105 00
124 do do Lying-in Hospital, do .., 105 00
125 do do for epilepties, do ‘ 187 50 |
126 Women’s Clristian Association, do I 105 00 3
|
Carried 0VeP e || 34,460 75 1 280,000 00 | 1,419,398 02




16 Cap. 1. Supplies. 57 VicT.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.

i i
No SERVICE. - | = Total
i:
1,
‘ S ets. cts $ cts.
Brought forward e seooveees coeest 34,460 75 | 280,000 00 1,419,398 02
h |
VI Cuaririks.— Conlinued. ‘
1
‘ |
i |
: f
Miscellaneous.—Continued. : i
i :
| |
. ‘ |
127 Lying-in Hospital, care of the b
Luadies of the Good Shepherd, Quebec..., 1,500 00
128 Orphan Asylum, care of Sisters [
of Charity, do ! 187 50
129 General Hospital, do ‘ 750 00
130 L’Euvre du Patronage, do .. 375 00
\
131 Indigent Sick, Asile de lIa Provi- :
dence, Three Rivers. 1,500 00
132 Sceurs de la Charité, for their
Lying-in Hospital, do .. 280 00
133 Genceral Hospital, Sorel...... 490 00
134 St. Hyacinthe Hospital, St. Hyacinthe.“ 350 00
135 Hétel-Dieu, Nicolet......:! 200 00
136 Sceurs de Ia Charité, Rimouski.. ! 262 50
137 Sherbrooke Hospital and Orphan
Asylum, Sherbrooke.. 430 00
138 Hopital St. Joseph de la Déli- |
vrance, Levis.. 1 210 00
139 Hotel Dieu St. Valier, Chicoutimi... | 140 00
140 Hotel Dien, Arthabaska‘..i 187 50
I
141 Hospice de la Baie St. Paul, for old and Jl
infirm persons and for idiotS.....veiiiicnenees i 375 00
142 Fraserville Hospital............ S 400 00
i
143 St. Jérome Hospital ovvvvniniiiisnnevonin cenenn ! 250 00
I
|
144 Hospital St. Jean .vcovemmveniniiene St. Johns.'| 140 00
!
145 Sisters of Charity. .oooeeer v innns do 1! 140 00 42,648 25 | 322,648 25
! :
Carried over........ TR I Cerveees Jeerens evaressenans 1,742,046 27




1894. Supplies. Cap. 1. 17
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
i |
No. SERVICE. —_ — Total.
$ cts % cts. $ cts.
Bronght forward...ceecovivvveveene|fovennnienienieieee 1,742,046 27
IX.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.
146 |{Miscellaneous generally...... .crvcoees ceeverene everncras ! ................. 20,000 00
147 [Agent in France ; salary and allowance for office
TeNt, &Cuuurrrrer vemerrerssevrnvnre covnns + cunvens v Frvvesesnnneenene 2,500 00
148 |Municipalities’ Fund. R.S. Q.. Art. 2T44eeesirces] covreeserreenrene 500 00
149 |Provincial Board of Health. R. 8. Q., Title 7,|:
cap. 3, 88C. Lo coinis erereret crenieenc creees enres \ ................ 9,500 00
150 [Registration service, tlnough Crown Lands'|!
Department ............. ] 20,000 00
151 Surveys, Crown Tands' Department... 3 20,000 00
152 |General Expenditure, do ' 91,200 00
153 |Fisheries and Game, do 4,000 00
|
154 |Suspense Account, do £ 15,000 00
155 Protection of Forests do 10,000 00
156 |Printing and cost of sectional i
map of Ottawa District do L0 1,000 00
e 161,200 00
H
157 |Quebec Official Gazette.nni v vniinnnnn . SOOI | OO 15,000 00
158 [Stamps, Licenees, &e.ee vvarieisieeinnininnninnininn ie eveannees seena 10,000 00
159 [Inspection of RailWways ..cccciiiinn coviemeriinnenense Herevaves varonsess 1,000 00
160 |Aid towards construction of a Convent at St.
Ambroise de Kildare, county of Joliette,;
under the direction of Les Seewrs de Ste.:
Anne, fourth payment out of six equal ......... Seeereens R 200 00
161 |Night SChOOLS cecoonvs woaves cemiaennscemssnr onrans e vvinns E— 10,000 00
162 |Annuity to Mrs. Gaspard Drolet, Resolution::
Legislative Assembly of 3rd February, 1890 ....... e 800 00
163 |Bar of the Province of Quebec, aid towards the
publication of Judicial Reports...cccesvveennes | e e s 3,000 00
164 [Revision of the Code of Civil Procedure. ..o eeres foerecrrns - .- 3,000 00
|
165 |Maritime Road, South shore, from Ste. Anne des
Monts to Riviere an Renard, county Gaspé... [ e 1,600 00
i
Carried OVEr woovewvnsiosmeinninsoe [-simssns siennns o 287,700 00 | 1,742,046 27




18 Cap. 1. Supplies.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.

57 VicT.

¥o. SERVICE. — — Total.
I
' S cts $ cts. $  cts.
Brought forward.......ouiiniiinnnn. et v 237,700 00 | 1,742,046 27

IX. —MISCELLANECQUS SERVICES.— Continued.

166 |Quebec Factories’ Act. carrving out provisions’

of, under R. 8. Q., Title 7, Cap. 2, Sec. 4 ...  cveieiininn 10,000 00
167 {Registrars’ Salaries and Contigencies ...oveevvune. e e e 28,000 00
X.—RaAmwways, ; i

168 [Quebec, Montreal, Ottawa and Ocudent vl le-
way, conatlucuon SN - . o' eeus sessasissaes|iasurins soace seones

: | |
Total...... e e rrete ereer e et e B N !

(&
-1
o

5,700 00

5,000 00

2,022,746 27




